
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Equalities
At: Committee Room 3A - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 31 January 2019

Time: 10.30 am

Convenor: Councillor Louise Gibbard

Membership:
Councillors: V M Evans, T J Hennegan, Y V Jardine, S M Jones, L R Jones, 
E T Kirchner, H M Morris, S Pritchard and Dr G Calder                                                                                                                                              
 

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Disclosure of Personal or Prejudicial Interests
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterest 

3  10.30am Departmental Equality Staff Representatives - roundtable 
meeting

1 - 2

4  11.30am Q&A Session with Director of Education 3 - 4

5  Work Programme 5

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 10.30 am

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Date: 24 January 2019
Contact: Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny Officer

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterest




Staff Equality Representatives Session

Staff Equality Representatives Session (31 January 2019) 1 hour session at the 
Panel meeting

Questions for Staff Departmental Representatives

a) Why did you decide to become a Staff Equality Representative?

b) What is the role of a Staff Departmental Representative?

c) Do you feel confident in this role?

d) Have you had adequate training/development to assist you with this role?

e) Who do you contact if you have any queries or require advice about this role or 
something you are being asked to do?

f) What do you see as the potential challenges for this role?

g) Do you think this role has scope for improvement? How?

h) How involved have you been so far in equalities related matters in your 
department?

i) Are you aware of who the relevant Councillor Champions are? Have you ever 
contacted them/ worked with them on any issues?

j) Do you believe Swansea Council is committed to ensuring staff and service users 
are treated with equal dignity and respect?

k) To what extent do you believe the Council takes equality and diversity issues 
seriously?

l) Do you believe there is real commitment to continuing to improve performance on 
equality and diversity at Swansea Council?

m) Do you have any suggestions about anything that you believe would lead to a 
more inclusive environment?

n) What steps do you think the organisation could take to promote equality of 
opportunity and increasingly reflect society’s diversity?

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



Equalities Scrutiny Inquiry Panel
31 January 2019

Education Directorate

Invited to attend this session:
Rhodri Jones (Head of Stakeholder Engagement Unit - Education)

Background/context to questions
The Council is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty (Wales) and must, in the 
exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to:
 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Act.
 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not.
 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not

The key question for the inquiry is ‘How effectively is the Council meeting and 
embedding the requirements under the Equality Act 2010 (Public Sector Equality 
Duty for Wales)’.

Questions sent in advance of the meeting

a) In your opinion whose responsibility is it to implement and embed equalities in the 
organisation?

b) How do you ensure a consistent approach to the completion and the quality of 
Equality Impact Assessments within your directorate? 

c) Do you have staff who are specifically trained on the procedures and the practice 
of EIAs?  Who in your directorate monitors these for quality?

d) How do you ensure equalities are embedded in everything that is done within 
your directorate? What does this involve?

e) Who are the key influencers with regards to equality in your directorate?  For 
example Cabinet Member, Equality Champions (councillor and/and staff)

f) What training plan do you have relating to equalities matters? How are staff 
training needs assessed in relation to these training needs?

g) What changes will you need to make in your directorate to address the 
requirements/duties under the Equalities Act (public sector duty) and Future 
Generations Act, social service and wellbeing act etc. in order to fulfil those your 
directorates equality duties.

h) What is your directorate doing to identify and remove any barriers to accessing 
services?

i) How do you work with equality organisations, services users and other key 
partners to deliver your services in line with equalities legislation for example 
through co-production?  

j) Can you take the panel through those aspects in the Equality Plan that relate to 
your Directorate in particular the attached objectives as shown in the recently 
published Equality Review Report 2017/2018?  Those aspects of the Equality 
Plan detailed as actions for Education Directorate are as follows:

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=7939&Ver=4&LLL=0


Equality Objective 3 - Develop a whole council approach the UNCRC on the 
Rights of the Child, to meet our commitments contained within the Children and 
Young People’s Rights Scheme (All Departments().

Equality Objective 5 – Improve pupil attainment and continue to close 
performance gaps

Equality Objective 6 – Provide equality support for schools.
.

Equality Objective 13 – Continue to improve staff and Member awareness of 
equality and diversity issues (All departments)

Equality Objective 14 – Comply with the Procurement and Assessment of Impact 
regulations set out in the equality act 2010 (All Departments)

Page 4



Scrutiny Inquiry into Equalities
Timetable of Work

When / Where What / Who
*Pre Inquiry 
Working Group 1
11 Oct 2018

 Overview of subject area (Cabinet member and lead officer)         
 Planning the Inquiry: panel discuss the key question, lines of 

inquiry and evidence gathering required
Evidence gathering phase
*Session 2
24 Oct 2018 at 
10.30am (235)

 Agree Terms of Reference and programme of work 
 Look at the latest Swansea Equalities Plan (including Action 

Plan) in detail with Richard Rowlands
 Look at the Equality Impact Assessment screening process and 

documentation with Rhian Millar
*Session 3
8 Nov 2018 

Q&A session Director of Resources and Human Resources.  

Session 4
15 Jan 19 - 9.30am

Network 50+ Forum focus group meeting - Item on the Agenda 
for panel to discuss equalities issues with Forum
(Discovery Room, Central Library, Civic Centre)

Session 5
18 Jan 19 - 9.30am

Workshop with young people 11-18 years old at the Big 
Conversation Event (will be one hour session, time TBC)

*Session 6
21 Jan 19 (CR3a)
10.30am

1. 10.30 Q&A session Director of Place  
2. 11.15 Q&A session Director of Social Services (Include Co-

production in Social Services)

Session 7
23 Jan 2019 
1.30pm

LGBT Forum meeting – Item on their Agenda
Venue: Waterfront Museum

*Session 8
31 Jan 2019 (CR3a)
10.30am

1. 10.30 Departmental Equality Representatives
2. 11.30 Q&A session Director of Education

Session 9
13 Feb 2019
10.30am

Carers (1 hour focus group)
(At Swansea Carers Centre)

Session 10
21 Feb 18 at 2pm

Disability Forum meeting – Item on their Agenda
(Purple Room, Civic Centre)

*Session 11
11 Mar 2019
9.30am (CR3a)

9.30am Joining the Dots Team Consultation
10.30am Equality and Human Rights Commission – Ruth 
Coombs, Head in Wales 

Session 12
27 Mar 2019 – 
10.30am

EYST BME Forum meeting – Item on their Agenda

Session 13
Date TBA

Veterans

Finalising Inquiry phase
*11 April 2019  Review and discuss staff survey outcomes 

 Start to draw together evidence and discuss emerging themes 
arising from the inquiry 

*TBA  Draft Final Report (once discussed and agreed, can then be 
scheduled for Scrutiny Programme Committee then next 
available Cabinet)

*public panel meetings

Page 5

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 10.30am Departmental Equality Staff Representatives - roundtable meeting
	4 11.30am Q&A Session with Director of Education
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Ymchwilio Craffu - 
Cydraddoldebau

Committee Room 3A - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Iau, 31 Ionawr 2019 am 10.30 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd L S Gibbard (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
Y V Jardine S M Jones L R Jones
S Pritchard

Mynychwyr eraill
16 o Gynrychiolwyr Staff Cydraddoldeb
Dau aelod o'r cyhoedd
Rhodri Jones, Addysg
Michelle Roberts, Swyddog Craffu

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): T J Hennegan a/ac H M Morris

1 Disclosure of Personal or Prejudicial Interests

Dim

2 10.30am Cynrychiolwyr Staff Cydraddoldeb Adrannol - cyfarfod bwrdd crwn

Cyfarfu'r Panel ag 16 o gynrychiolwyr staff cydraddoldeb mewn cyfarfod bord gron i 
drafod set o gwestiynau a ddosbarthwyd cyn y cyfarfod. Roedd y rhain yn cynnwys 
(bydd nodiadau llawn ar gael yn yr adroddiad canfyddiadau ar ddiwedd yr ymchwiliad):

1. Pam wnaethoch chi benderfynu dod yn gynrychiolydd staff cydraddoldeb?
2. Beth sy'n cael ei gynnwys yn y rôl?
3. Ydych chi'n teimlo'n hyderus yn y rôl?
4. Ydych chi wedi cael hyfforddiant/datblygiad digonol i'ch cynorthwyo gyda'r rôl hon?
5. Â phwy ydych chi'n cysylltu os oes gennych unrhyw ymholiadau neu os oes angen 

cyngor arnoch ynghylch y rôl hon neu rywbeth y gofynnir i chi ei wneud?
6. Beth ydych chi'n ei weld fel heriau posibl i'r rôl hon?
7. Ydych chi'n meddwl bod gan y rôl hon le i wella? Sut?
8. Ydych chi'n gwybod pwy yw'r Cynghorwyr Hyrwyddo perthnasol? Ydych chi erioed 

wedi cysylltu â nhw a/neu wedi gweithio gyda nhw ar broblemau?
9. Ydych chi'n credu bod Cyngor Abertawe yn trin materion cydraddoldeb ac 

amrywiaeth o ddifrif?
10.A oes gennych unrhyw awgrymiadau am unrhyw beth a fyddai yn eich barn chi’n 

arwain at amgylchedd mwy cynhwysol?



Notes of the Panel Ymchwilio Craffu - Cydraddoldebau (Dydd Iau, 31 Ionawr 2019)
Cont’d

11.Pa gamau ydych chi’n meddwl y gellid eu cymryd gan y sefydliad i hyrwyddo cyfle 
cyfartal ac adlewyrchu amrywiaeth y gymdeithas yn fwyfwy?

3 11.30am Cydraddoldebau - Cyfarwyddiaeth Addysg

Cyfarfu'r Panel â Phennaeth yr Uned Cynnwys Rhanddeiliad, Rhodri Jones, i drafod yr 
agweddau cydraddoldeb o fewn y Gyfarwyddiaeth Addysg. Trafodwyd yr agweddau 
canlynol (bydd nodiadau llawn ar gael yn yr adroddiad canfyddiadau ar ddiwedd yr 
ymchwiliad):
 
 Pwy sy'n gyfrifol ydych chi’n meddwl am weithredu a gwreiddio cydraddoldebau yn 

y sefydliad?
 Sut ydych chi’n sicrhau ymagwedd gyson at gwblhau Asesiadau Effaith 

Cydraddoldeb ac at safon, yn eich cyfarwyddiaeth?
 Oes gennych staff sydd wedi'u hyfforddi'n benodol ar weithdrefnau ac arfer 

Asesiadau Effaith Cydraddoldeb? Pwy sy'n monitro ansawdd y rhain yn eich 
cyfarwyddiaeth?

 Sut ydych chi'n sicrhau bod cydraddoldeb wedi'i wreiddio ym mhopeth a wneir o 
fewn eich cyfarwyddiaeth? Beth mae hyn yn ei olygu?

 Pwy yw'r prif ddylanwadwyr o ran cydraddoldeb yn eich cyfarwyddiaeth? Er 
enghraifft Aelod y Cabinet, Hyrwyddwyr Cydraddoldeb (cynghorwyr a/neu staff)

 Pa gynllun hyfforddi sydd gennych mewn perthynas â materion cydraddoldeb? Sut 
mae anghenion hyfforddi staff yn cael eu hasesu mewn perthynas â'r anghenion 
hyfforddi hyn?

 Pa newidiadau y bydd angen i chi eu gwneud yn eich cyfarwyddiaeth i fynd i'r afael 
â'r gofynion/dyletswyddau o dan y Ddeddf Cydraddoldeb (dyletswydd y sector 
cyhoeddus) a Deddf Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol, y Ddeddf Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol a Llesiant etc er mwyn cyflawni'r dyletswyddau cydraddoldeb yn eich 
cyfarwyddiaeth?

 Beth mae eich cyfarwyddiaeth yn ei wneud er mwyn nodi rhwystrau i fynediad at 
wasanaethau ac i gael gwared arnynt?

 Sut ydych chi'n gweithio gyda sefydliadau cydraddoldeb, defnyddwyr 
gwasanaethau a phartneriaid allweddol eraill i gyflwyno eich gwasanaethau yn 
unol â deddfwriaeth cydraddoldeb, er enghraifft trwy gydgynhyrchu? 

 Allwch chi egluro wrth y panel yr agweddau hynny yn y Cynllun Cydraddoldeb sy'n 
ymwneud â'ch Cyfarwyddiaeth, yn arbennig yr amcanion atodedig fel y’u dangosir 
yn Adroddiad Adolygu Cydraddoldeb 2017/2018 a gyhoeddwyd yn ddiweddar? 

4 Rhaglen Waith

Derbyniwyd gan y panel.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am12.20 pm

https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=7939&Ver=4&LLL=0

